REGISTERED

To
The Director,
Local Audit, Haryana
panchkula.
Memo No.: /1Y Dated: Y —2 ~-Ae/7
Subject: submission of Draft Annual Audit Report for the Year 2015-16 of Municipal

Corporation, Sonepat.

kindly reference to Head Office Memo No. 111{212)PAIl tO PAIV/LAD/2017/1871 Dated

01.03.2017 on the subject cited above.

please find enclosed herewith praft Annual Audit Report for the year 2015-16 of
Municipal Corporation, sonepat for vetting please. :

Non Submission of report within period due to late issue of AAR for the year 2014-15 of
Municipal Corporation, sonepat & grant statements etc. were not provided to the audit branch is the
reason for delay.

submitted for further information and necessary action please.

Enclosed : Draft AAR Contain pages
From 1 to 137

Deputy Di
d'?/ Munitipa

or [Audit),
rporation, Sonepat




Ebd b8 EEEEEEEEE 8§ EEFEFEEE S & d-dde i

ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT

ON THE ACCOUNTS OF

MUNICIPAL COUNCIL

SONEPAT

FOR THE YEAR 2014-15
ISSUED BY:-

DIRECTOR , LOCAL AUDIT HARYANA

PANCHKULA .



I !

PEEdEd 4444 EE L L b dddhe

!

Podbbbireasig

i/

i

el

ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT ON THE ACCOUNTS OF
MUNICIPAL COUNCIL SONIPAT DISTRICT

SONIPAT.
PERIOD: 2014-2015
PART-1

1. LAST AUDIT REPORT

The action taken on the last audit report was not satistactory. Even annotated
reply of last audit report was not prepared and sent to this office as required under rule
XVIL17(2)(3) of the Municipal Account Code, 1930 read with Finance Department
letter No. 28298(Fin. Gen.) dated 16.5.1951.

However, the position of the outstanding audit objections till the conclusion of

current audit is given in appendix-~A":-

PART-II
2, PERSENT AUDIT:-

Accounts of Municipal Council Son ipat during the period under report continued to
be audited on day to day basis under the Resident Audit Scheme headed by Sh. Ram
Kumar R.A.O The following Officer held the post of EQ/ President during the period
vnder report. :

Sr No. Name Period
1. Sh. Pavdeep Kumar Kumar, E.0. 1.4.2014 to 26-05 2014
2, Sh. Attar Stagh, E.Q. 27-05-2014 t0 19-0i-2015
3. Sh. Rohtash Chander, E.O. 19-01-2015 1o 3%-&]—1(!1?
- Smit-Sadhna Tanejo remained President fom 1.4.2014 10 31.3.2015.
o,

3

The record as detailed in Annexure “A-1" since April 1969 onwards was again

2-A. Record not put up:-

not put up despite repeated audit objection/Requisitions. In the event of Non-production of

record chances of misappropriations’ embezzlement of municipal fund can not be ruled

.




—si

CEETTLTTTELE R

{4

Pt

out. The matter, therefore, merits attention of authorities for ensuring early production of

record.

3. Finance:-

Financial position of the Municipal fund is exhibited below in a comparative form:-

2013-14(Rs.)

Opening Balance 18,42,51,637.00

Income 814416773.00
Total 998668410.00
Expenditure 791410465.00
Closing Balance 206557945.00

2014-15(Rs.)
206957945 00
486286283.00
693844228.00

1355683.00
132488545 00

Increase in income & expenditure in during the year 2(:14-15, as compared to that

of previous year 2013-14 was mainly attributed to better receipt. of miscellaneous income

/grant and execution of more development works respectively. Closing Balance also

infludes an investment of Rs. 110000000.00 as detailed below in term deposit as on

31.3.2015. o )

Date of Amount(Rs.) Rate of
Investment Interest
£.7.14 13.00,00,000.00 9.10%
25.¢.14 1 90,00.000.00 9.00%
18.7.14 2.00.00.000.00 9.10%
27.1.15 5.00.00.0030.00 " 8.75%
Total C1L00.00.000.00

date of Name of
Maturity Bank

7.7.15 SBBJ Bank
24015 ANDHRF}. Bank
| 6 G B o’ - DENA BANK
260.1.16 B! Bank

Apart from the closing balance of Rs, 1324883545.00 15 on 31.3.2015 Council

held smell investment to the tune of Rs. 2000/- in Haryana State Development l.oan

1980 and 5000/ in the share of Sonipat C o-operative Sugar Mill, Sonipat The relevant

pass book/ share were not shown to audit for physical verification nor any interest/

dividend was_received by the council date of maturity might have elapsed which may be

checked and if due, got encashed to avoid further loss interest.



—

Apparently, the financial position of the council from its own resources (House
Tax, Stamp Duty, Rent, Development Charges, Mis. Income etc) was quite lean and
miserable which was Rs. 276116283.00. 1t even failed to maintain the minimum
balance of one month’s pay as rcqu.ired vide Rule XVII. 6 of Municipal Account
code 1930 and D.L.B letter No. 2878/111/3765 dated 03.07.01 the council was not
in a position even to pay the priority charges viz audit fee, repayment of LIC
Loans. There is urgent need to augment income of the council by tapping all
possible source of income besides plugging leakage of revenue from the existing
one and effecting economy In e:n:pcndit_ﬁrd whéreverl warranted. However the
income from the other Resources / Grant is Rs. lﬁfl??ﬂﬂﬂﬂflﬂ which was partly

b

utilized as detailed in Appendix-B of the Audit Report, : 5 "o
Council fund kept in as many seven bank /Post Office account mstedd of
one in any scheduled Bank or Coop. Bank or Post Office as envisaged in section 59 of
Municipal Act 1973. Moreover approval of the Institutional Financial Deptt. And Deputy
Cammissioner. Sonipat in terms of instructions contained in Govt. Letter No. 15/1/78
dated 24.2.79 was also not obtained for keeping multiple bank account. It is advised to
maintained only one h'ankfpust office account as per provisions & rules. The other multiple
amuunt in operation may be closed hy transferring the existing balance with upto date
mtetest accrued there on in the bank account intended' to be for lacﬂlt}r of accounting and
reconciliation of accounts.
- C‘ of total eipenditure of Rs. 361335683.00  a  sum of Rs.
19'?“116711 09 ' ) ‘|

St
/" (34%) was spent on the establishment the breakup of which was as under

S.No. Name of the Department Amount Rs. Percentage
1. Sanitation Establishment 10.61,94,400.00 55Y%
2 Work/Engineering branch Establishment 59.03,980.00 3%

3 Revenue Collection Establishment 7.86.,05,601.00 419




V
|

#

T LS LTS TS )

JOLL L

#,

— L{ .
4, General Establishment 14.20,221.00 H
Total 19.21.26.211.00

The Council had to discharge liahilities to the tune of Rs.1363626.00 on account
of repayment of loan LIC against water suppl_}f and severage scheme up to 31.3.15.
4.2} Audit Fee :
- Actual Audit Fee for the year 2014-15 worked out to Rs. 1947911 /- which is to bo

deposited bv council under Head ~0070 - other Administrative Service -60-other services-

B-Non Tax Bevenue 110-0 fee 1o the dove, Audic” mader aliznation avdit,

-

-

5. Grants

(a) The position of pranis as received duriug the vear Z014-15 is exhibiled in

Appendix "B’ to this report and sumnzerised as under:-

(i) Grant as Sr No. 3 to 10, 13 to 22, 24 *; 25 were laying unutilized, These may be
utilized with in the ctipulated period or refunded to Govt.

(11) Grant at Sr. No.,1,2.11,12 & 23 vere spent partly. These may be utilized with in
the stipulated period or refunded to the Gowt. ;

(EYThe position of Grants  received upto 31-03-2012 and Lalance thereot as on

31-03-208 shown in Appendix “7 to this report is conunented as under:-

(i) Grant of Rs. 1237950/ |, 1233775/~ amxl Rs. 1700000 as detailed at Sr. No. 87,91

& 92 of Appendix “C” were received for the improvement of urban slum and repair of

damaged roads. Out of which Rs. 4.5 Lacs Rs. 393665/~ and Rs. 340784/ respectively

were paid for the payment of salary of Municipal staff and the contractors for their pending

bills of works executed out of Municipal Fund in the vear 1992-92.The amount wrongly

spent for the salary may be refunded out of municipal fund and utilized for the purpose for

which grants were received.



—

~
.H._.
.
—
i
:"'5
:'-5
Ty
—
-
~—
—
—
-
——
-
~
.
3

—~
—*’
=
——

(11) Grant of Rs. 3,00.000/- shown at Sr. No. 93 of the appendix was received for the
purchase of pesticides and other equipments for eradicating plague but Rs. 6720/- were
only spent for the purchase of B.H.C. 1% and rest of the amount was spent for the payment
of wages and for other purpose. This was irregular. The irregularity may be got regularised
with the sanction of the funding authority or the amount refund besides taking action
against the official at fault and compliance shown to audit.

(iii} Grants at Sr. No. 74,76,79,80,86 as mentioned in column No. 12 of the Appendix
“C" was shown as unspent. but there was no balance amount in the bank account of grant
on scrutiny. It was noticed that the amount of grants received were utilised for the
purpose other then that for which these were received. This is highly objectionable. To
regularize this the council was advised to spend an equal amount from its own resources on

the purpose for which the sanction of the sanctioning authority failing which the amount be

refunded. The irregularity is brought to the notice of the Director Urban Local Bodies
Harvana and Dcpﬁty Commissioner, Sonipat for taking suitable action against the official
at fault and compliance shown to audit.

(iv) Grant Sr. No. 1to11,13,14,16 to 2 1,23,24,28 to 32,35, to 47.,52.54,89,90,95,96,105
to 142 to 168, 198 & 217 of Appendix “C” were deposited with the P W.D(P.H) Sonipat
for execution of works under water supply and sewerage but the statement of expenditure
duty verified by the Accountant General, Haryana Chandigarh were not obtained, these
were utilised by the Municipal Council Sonipat and the balance amount of Rs. 12 Lacs
were deposited with the P.W.D.(P.H).

(v) Grants as Sr. No. 12,15.22,33,34.49,51,56 to 59,61,62,64,66,67.69.70,73.100,101
of Appendix-“C" were shown as spent by Municipal Council but entries in the grant
Register together with relevant voucher were not shown to audit in the absence of which

these could not be considered to have been utilized for the purpose for which these were



g

received. The record may now be shown to the Resident Audit Officer to verify the
correctness of utilisation.

(vi) The wunspent balance of grants mentioned at Sr.No.48,50,53,
35,60,63,65,68,69,71,72,74,75,76,77,78,79,80,81,82 to 85, 86, 87, 92, 93, 94, 97, 98, 99,
102, 103, 104, 143 to 146,148,149,150,151,153,154,155,156,160 to 167 ,170 to 172 and
174 to 176,182,183,185,189,190,192,& 195 of Appendix “C" should be refunded or spent

with the sanction of the grants sanctioning authority.

(vi)) The amount of grants at Sr. No. 25 to 27,150,151,154 ,&155 of Appendix “C” as
pointed out in column No. 11 were utilized after the stipulated period without obtaining
extension of time from Govt. It may be obtained now or the amount refunded to Govt.

(viii) Where about of the amount Rs. 70,000/~ at Sr. No. 104 of Appendix “C™ as
already pointed out in para 5(a) of the audit report 1995-96 was still not intimated. This
need immediate action.

» (ix)
GrantatSr.No.147,152,157,169,173,177,178,180,181,184,186,187,188,191,193,194,196,19
7 & 199 to 216 were utilized for the purpose for which these were sanctioned. 1
Xx)  Grant at Sr. No. 158,159 &179 amounting to Rs.. 33.16,000/- , 80,26,000/- and |
14,22,000 respectively were lying fully unspent. These may be utilized with the sanction
of Govt. or refunded to Govt.
c) i) No Grant under revenue earning scheme was received during the year 2014-15.

1i) The position of grants received under the revenue the earning scheme prior to this
report is given in “Appendix’D™ to this report, it was noticed that separate account of
revenue earned from the shops constructed under this scheme was not maintained. The
details of expenditure incurred, month and number of shops construced was not shown in
the grants register. As such proper utilization of grants and revenue earned could not be
ascertained. Separate account of grant may be maintained now and register duly completed

shown to audit for verification of factual position.

| S T T T Y T

-




¢

D D D I rrrrrrrrrrerrrsrrsrceseeeeny

Il-l-—

6. Loans:

(i) The position of loans during the period under report and also of those received
in previous year is exhibited in “Appendix E” to this report along with repayment position
thereof. The loan received from Govt. and Life Insurance Corporation of India for the
execution of water supply/severae scheme from time to time were deposited with Public
Health Department Haryana but the utilization thereof were not admitted in audit for want
of statement of expenditure duly verified by the A.G. Haryana Chandigarh as required vide
article 230(Note 2) of Account Code Vol.lll. the requsite statement duly verified by the
Accountant General Haryana Chandigarh may be obtained now to effect adjustment in the
book of council. In respect of the work not undertaken and completed by the Public Health

so far, the council may claim refund along with interest thercon.

(ii) The repayment of principal and interest of loan were not being made since 1982
except Sr. Nos. 91,93,96. The installment of loans and interest should be paid regularly as
the repayment of loans is priority charge on the municipal fund under section 57(i) (b) of
the Haryana Municipal Act. 1973. The non payment of instalment of loans would
ultimately result in acerual of penal interest. This is brought to the notice of Govt. for

timely action in the matter.

(iii) Loan of Rs. 12611000/~ was received as detailed at Sr. No. 93 of Appendix “E’
to this report for shifting of Milk Dairies. Land measuring 128 Kanal 11 Marlz wos
purchased from Gram Panchayat Harsana Kalan on 24.3.03 for Rs. 47457817~ and land
measuring 76 Kanal was also purchased from Gram Panchayat Devru on 7.9.04 for Rs.
30,63,750/- The ecntry of this land in property register, its sale account and amount

received/refunded of loan be shown to audit.

(iv) Out of Loan of Rs. 6 Lacs mentioned at Sr. No. 36, Rs. 4 Lacs and 61395/-
were deposited with the P.W.D (P.11) Branch in 1982-83 and on 19.02.1986 respectively,
and the balance of Rs. 138605/- was utilized on other purpose. The same may be deposited

to the P.W.D.(P.H) with proper sanction & shown to audit.




ArEEEErrd bbb bbb EEEEL LTy

l-""g-_._'_

(v) Loan of Rs. 2,50.000 was received from Director Urban Development
Haryana Chandigarh for payment of retrial benefits to Municipal Employees as
detailed at Sr. No. 95 of Appendix ‘E’ to this Report. Out of Rs. 187850/~ were
paid. Unspent balance of Rs. 62,150/~ should be refunded alongwith the

instalments as per terms & Conditions of Loan & shown to audit.

7.(a)Arrear of House Tax

(1) Position of arrears in respect of House Tax, Fire Tax Could not depicted in
the Audit Report as the records i.e Demand and Collection register of House Tax were
laying in complete since the year 1988-89. The Executive Officer was requested time and
again and Requisition No.5 Dated 12-09-2012 has been issued in this regard. to get the
register complete and the assessment of tax. Received and posting therefore may be got
checked from audit but municipal authorities paid no heed to the audit request. Even the
asécssmmt list and the demand and collection registers were not completed and got
checked from audit. The record of House Tax may be completed, brought upto date and
arrcars worked out and put up to audit for check.

(11) There were reported cuttings and over writings in the amount of arrears as
well as in current demands of House tax demand & collection registers for the period upto
31.3.01. which were also not attested by any official nor any record and reason for change
of amount was put up/given. The old record /demands and collection register from which
the balance carried over and the decision of the committee/Sub-committee for fixing
current demand were also not shown. Page wise totals balancés were not worked out. This
may be done now and record may be completed and shown to audit. Further,
supplementary assessment of House Tax as required under section of Municipal Act 1973
was also not made of the last several year causing heavy loss of revenue to the council.
Adequate steps may be taken.

Further the Demand & Collection register for the year 2003-2004 onwards were not
maintained as yet and contract to complete the job of postings/ proving was not given to
some computer agency for its preparations. These registers may be got prepared, postings

made upto date and got checked from audit at the earliest possible.



rrrrrrrrPrrPFRFFFrErFrFrrrErT I ) BT 1 R Y Yt

—

7.(b)(i) Other Register:

Similarity the position of arrear of rent could not ascertained as the demand and
collection régi ster of rent of Municipal shops, open land and propertics given on lease was
not properly maintained and was lying incomplete since long. The old demand and
collection register from which the balance were brought forwarded was not put up to
verify the correctness of balance carried over. The posting of rent received were also not
got checked from audit for the last 19-20 years. Requisition No.12 Dated 11-08-2014 has
been issued in this regard. The relevant record duly completed may be produced in audit for
necessary check.

1t is also pointed out that in the absence of complete record of rent it could not be
checked as to whether the rates of rent chargeable from occupants were enhanced after 3 or
5 years as per instruction of local Govt. issued in this behalf from time to time. The record
may be got completed and it also be ensured that the rent is charged after enhancing 20%
after the lapse of five complete year & from the date of allotment to augment in the
financial interest of the council. '
ii) Similarity in a large number of other cases the tenancy right of Municipal
Shop/lands were being transferred for the last mention time period recount to it 15-20 years
but the relevant record i.e. agreement deeds, period, terms and conditions of transfers/lcase,
recovery of rent, transfer fees, orders of the authority for transfer and other connected
records was not made available in audit. This was not in order and the matter. is again
brought to the notice of the Deputy Commissioner Sonipat/Director Urban Local Bodies
Haryana for issuing directions for completion and production of record to avoid any

chances of misappropriation/defrauding of Municipal fund and properties.

8. Temporary Advanced:-

Temporary advanced  amouniing to Rs. 12.89,65.385/- as detailed below were
awaiting adjustment as on 31{-3-15 the huge chunk of temporary advances outstanding
since long in the books especially against the Municipal official/officers reflected

ineffective control of the Municipal administration. The temporary advanced were often



A 4 d dddrdi

bbb bbb ddddod oo

4--'/4'5 -

drawn in indiscriminate even when not required for immediate use not unreingful this
depicts sorrow state of affairs the | ght of instruction may be taken notice by the higher
authorities and prompt action, in the i ght of instructions contained in Local Govt. Deptt.
Memo No. -20/317-78-5C- 11l Dated 3.1i.79. and requisition no. 3 dated 8.05.12 has also

been issued by audit. Action be taken forthwith to ensue adjustment of long outstanding

- advances without any further delay. The statement of expenditure inrespect of advanced

deposited with thr Govt. Department for execution of various Development works duly
verified by the Accountant General Haryana Chandigarh may be obtained forthwith. In
case the expenditure has not been incurred and concerned worked not yet completed, the

advance may be got refunded.

Sr. Name of Deptt. Period period Period Total

No Exceeding  exceeding not
3 Years. 6 months exceeding
Current the  but not 6 month
year
Exceeding (10/14 to 3/15)
3 years

(4/9 t0 9/12)

1 2 3 " i 5 6
. AT Rs Rs. Rs. R B
l. XEN (P.H) 106280000.00 106280000.00
.5 M.C Snp - 4406318.00 3328162.00 3,66,903.00 8101383.00
3 Other Govt Deptt.  3905454.00 Nil 10678558.00  14584012.00
Total - 114591772.00 3328162.00 11045461.00 128965395.00




|

‘1111111111111111111111111rwwr--t

9. SHORT RECOVERY/NON RECOVERIES AND LOSS OF REVENUE

(a) It was observed that the rates of scrutiny fee, external development charges.

‘Building Application fee and malba charges were revised/levid and notified vide

notification Nos. $.0.95/H.A.24/1973/85200 and 214/2007 dated 22.6.07.& 8/83/2006-6C-
1 dated 30.01. l]? respectively. But while checking the record of building application it was
nutlced that rwisr:d.- enhanced rates were not enforced in the cases resulting into
short/less/non realization of dues/charges referred above in respect of 14 cases during the
year 2014-15 to the tunc of Rs.14680/- as peinted out vide Audit Requisition NO. 17 Dated
09.03.2015. The ia'regulariiihs as per details given in audit requisition referred above 13

brought to the notice of Director Urban Locil Bodies Haryana, Chandigarh for taking

immediate necessary action for the realization of amount of Rs. 14680/ from concerned

under intimation to audit.

) It has been observed that the revised registration fee Rs. 10.000.00 and renewal fee
Rs. 2000.00 vide notification no. 95/h.24/1973 S8 -200 and 214/2007 dated 11.11.07 under
bye- Iavvs 62 A of Haryana Municipal Building bye —laws 1982, is not being realised from
the architeu who are dealing with the Municipal Council regarding approval of building
plan ete. This is not satisfactory. The same may be realised along with composition fee at

the earliest under intimation to audit

&} licome from show tax from verious Cinemas in the area of M.C. Sonepat for the

period under audit was not shown to audit. Neither D& C Register of show tax showing the

Shows displayed was maintained. The loss of revenue to M.C. fund is brought to the notice
i '

of higher authorities for appropriate action.

(@)  Tax on electricity consumed by inhabitants within the limits of council @ .01 paisa
per unit imposed vide Government letter No. 23/3/87-5 C1 dated 13.05.92 read with
Director, Urban Development memo No.. 5- A/03/6169 dated 08.02.93 we.i. 01.07.92

which was further revised to 5 paisa per unit w.e.f. 16.5.2000 vide notification No. 9



:

]
l

¥

Abd bbb bbbl bdddddadddidd

— 2 —

26/ ~ 2K-5 C1 dated 16.5.2000 was to be recovered by concerned HSEB/ HVPN Sub
Division
from the consumers for onward deposit in the council but neither any details of tax due,
recovered and arrears were obtained from the H.S.E.B/H.V.P.N. and record of income under
this head was completed nor the HSEB/HVPN ever supplied any such details to the council
though a period of morc than 18 years have lapsed since the leavy of this tax on electricity
consumption . The necessary monthly / year wise details of units consumed tax due thereon,
; recovery effected and amount in arrears may be obtained forthwith by seeking intervention of
the Distt. Higher authorities as the matter has already been delayed much. The responsibility

may be fixed of the delinquent of officers/ officials in this regard.

10, Retrenchments and Becoveries :-

Rs. 4670960/ were retrenched in audit during the period under report. The
retrenchments were mainly attributed to arithmetical errors, wrong totaling and excessive
~rates ete. due to lack of intemal checks which needs to be strengthened to avoid such

recurrences in future.

11. Provisional Padyments 2=

Provisional payments to the tune Rs. 1190826/~ as per details given in the Register of
Provisional Payment were awaiting for ssttlement on 31.03.2015, No cfierts ol any sort were
even made to obtain the requisite sanction from the Govit. All such pavments should be got

settled now failing which responsibilities be fixed.




TRy e 1 | i ' l l j 1 J J Jd”“

—(Z—

12, Provident Fund:

i) Provident fund reconciliation statement was not prepared since very long. Nomination
forms were also not obtained from the subscribers and p I-A register is not maintained.

Requisition No.7 Dated 23-12.201 3 has been issued in this regard. The needful should be done
now and shown to audit.

i) On retirement/death or transfer of the employees, the final payment of provident fund at
the credit of the employees was made oyt of combined account of P.F.-3 But the their
individual accounts were not closed and balance amounts were not transferred to (P.F.-3)
combined accounts. This was not in order. Individual account of all the employees who were

. paid the final payment out of P.F. -3 combined accounts may be dealt under the laid down
procedure of accounting to avoid any chance of misappropriation by with draw] of the amount

from their individual later on. Requisition No.7 Dated 23-12-2013 has been issued in this
regard,

13. Miscellancous

i.l Physicals verification of council property head was not been since long whereas it
should have been verified at least once in three years as required under rule XT1.12 of the

Municipal Account Code 1930. This may be given due consideration to watch the interests of
Municipal Prosperitics /Assets,

i1) The council owned five tractors but none of these was provided with Kilometer/
hour meter, Log Book of each tractor was also not prepared in the prescribed {rom,
certificate of mileage per hour and scale of consumption of diesel ete. per km/per hour was
also not recorded in the Log book. The consumption of diesel of cach tractor was not pot

checked from competent Technical Authority, which may be got done now and compliance
shown to audit.

iii)  The return of used up receipt books of potential value was not watched. It was not in

order and may result in misuse of any book(s) causing loss to Municipal revenue. The

'rccaipt books should be jssued under the order of proper authority and return thereof he

recorded in the stock- register of each issuc entries. Further on last receipt a certificate of

deposit of amount realized may also be recorded.

sl T T



iv)  The monthly and progressive totals of income and expenditure entries booked in the
classified abstract register for the period 02/10 to 11/10 and thereafter were not put-up in
audit as pointed out in Audit Requisition 22 dated 23-12-2010. As such the excesses of
- expenditure over the budget provision and abnormal fall of income from the budget targets
could not be verified in audit. The registers should be completed forth with and all the
excess as over the expenditure be got regularized as required under Rule 11-9(3) of the
Municipal Account code 1930 and the abnormal fall of income under various heads also be

imvestigated to ensure that three was no leakage of revenue.

v) Annual accounts were not prepared since 4/2000. These may be prepared

“immediately and always in future.

vi) The consumption & balance of each item of stock register of engineering branch

since 4/91 were not worked out. This may be got expedited.

vii)  Inventory register showing total numbers of registers being maintained in each
branch/ department of the council since 4/1998 was not maintained, this may led to
misappropriation of the cost of stores/property of the council. This register may be started

forthwith & all the registers be ot maintained properly in the council.

viii)  Tree register was not maintained since 4/2000. The requisite register may be started
now and all the trees groaving /standing on the Municipal Land mentioning their age, girth

and kinds etc. be entered and showing to audit.

ix)  Immovable property register in form R-1 required to be kept and maintained under
Rule 11.1 of the Municipal Account code,1930 was again not put up to audit despite Audit
Requisition No. 27(A) dated 30.5.20iZ. In the absence of which actual land/property
vested with the council could not bé known and possibility of its adverse possession/
unauthorized construction and encroachment there on  could not be ruled out. No-

maintenance Non-completion of this register was a serious lapse on the part of the



e

Municipal Administration. The registers may be now be completed and Municipal
Pmperfius be identify and physically verified to ensure that there was no case of adverse
possession/ encroachment and compliance shown to audit.

(x) Record relating to advertisement contract during the year 2013-14 & 2014-15 maybe

put up to audit for necessary verification of record of advertisement income.

14, - Conclusion:

Disposal of old objection utterly neglected (Part-1). The record as detailed in
“Annexure-A” was still not produced (Part 2-A). The record related to Rent, Rate and
Taxes was lying incomplete /inverified(Para-7). Temporary advances were awaiting for

~adjustment (Para-8). Cases of Non-recoveries /short received were noticed (Para-9).
Provident fund record was incomplete and un-reconciled (Para-12)
In a nut -shell, the maintenance of council record was far from satisfaction and

» required considerable improvement, closer supervision and strict control at all levels of the

administration.

-

&\
(Che Porjok ‘Mﬂpmaj
(:Joiv ¢~ Director )
Local Audit Haryana,

Chandigayh. P-?v.'th. K-'-‘L"\
w2~

- Corp 1 gk — =

RN RN NP

ddddidiii




|

D L I i e

¢ /1.)\] [l 11 |l 1l I lll PV EEEl

Endsrt. V(33) 25\ dated: 96\ ek

Copy of above is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action
please:-

1. President/Executive Officer, Municipal (sapsialimSonipat with the request that an

annotated copy showing the action taken on this audit report may please be sent to

this office at an early date.

2. Additional hief Secretary to Govt. Haryana Finance Deptt. Chandigarh.

3. The Principal Secretary to Govt, Haryana Urban Local Bodies Deptt, Chandigarh.
4. Principal Accountant General Haryana { Auwdit). Chandigarh.

5. Deputy Commissioner, Sonipat. '

6. Commissioner, Rohtak Division Rohtak .

7. Director, Urban Local Bodies. Haryana, Chandigarh.
B {)W Diagtt | Pr}Jcht)Munmmal(aWwSumpat.

-

Mq\ﬂ? ¢

- Director
For Director Local Audit Harsans,

w Panerieds,

‘ Al



